approximately as follows:

Assets Liabilities
資產 負債

2015 2014 2015 2014
2015年 2014年 2015年 2014年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

US$ 美元 198,821 150,906 217,378 249,073
RMB 人民幣 104,200 102,422 388 918

Since HK$ is pegged to US$, the Group does not
expect any significant movements in HK$/US$
exchange rate.

2015 Annual Report  年度報告 159

31 March 2015
2015年3月31日

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

32. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

下表呈列按於報告期末本集團除稅後溢利
（因貨幣資產及負債公允值變動所致）對人民
幣匯率之合理可能變動而所有其他可變因素
保持不變的敏感度。

信貸風險

現金及現金等價物及貿易應收款項的賬面值
為本集團所面臨有關金融資產的最高信貸風
險。本集團的現金及現金等價物均存儲於位
於中國及香港且管理層認為信貸質素較高的
主要金融機構。本集團已制定政策，在接納
新業務時評估信貸風險，並限制其所承受來
自單個客戶的信貸風險。董事認為，本集團
並無重大信貸集中風險。

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENt
OBjECtIVES AND POLICIES
(CONtINuED)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as
at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the RMB exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
after tax due to changes in fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities.

Increase/
(decrease) in

RMB rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit
after tax

人民幣匯率
上升╱（下降）

除稅後溢利
增加╱（減少）

% HK$’000
% 千港元

2015 2015年
If the Hong Kong dollar weakens against the RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 4,334
If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens against the RMB倘港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) (4,334)

2014 2014年
If the Hong Kong dollar weakens against the RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 4,238
If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens against the RMB倘港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) (4,238)

Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents
and trade receivables represent the Group’s maximum
exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.
All the Group’s cash and cash equivalents are held in
major financial institutions located in the PRC and
Hong Kong, which management believes are of high
credit quality. The Group has policies in place to
evaluate credit risk when accepting new business and
to limit its credit exposure to individual customers.
The directors consider that the Group does not have a
significant concentration of credit risk.

KTL International Holdings Group Limited160